

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2019-0490 **Version**: 2

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 12/11/2019 In control: Hearing Examiner

On agenda: Final action: 7/24/2020
Enactment date: 8/10/2020 Enactment #: 19147

Title: AN ORDINANCE authorizing the vacation of a portion of NE 99th Place, file no. V-2708; Petitioner:

Lake Washington School District, Number 414.

Sponsors: Rod Dembowski Indexes: Roads, Vacation

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance 19147, 2. A. Hearing Examiner Report dated 6-10-20, 3. 2019-0490 Legislative Review

Form, 4. 2019-0490 transmittal letter, 5. 2019-0490 fiscal note, 6. 2019-0490 V2708 CRE Report and Cover Letter (Miller) 071817, 7. 2019-0490 V-2708 Legislation Advertisement, 8. V-2708 Notice of Hearing - for publication, 9. 2019-0490--V-2708 Notice of Rescheduled Hearing - for publication.doc, 10. 2020-0490--V-2708 Declaration of Posting 2nd notice.pdf, 11. 2019-0490 DNRP Staff Report, 12.

2019-0490 Hearing Examiner Memo to Council.pdf, 13. download 4

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/24/2020	2	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed	Pass
7/21/2020	2	Metropolitan King County Council	Deferred	
1/14/2020	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Reintroduced	
12/11/2019	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	

Clerk 07/14/2020

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the vacation of a portion of NE 99th Place, file

no. V-2708; Petitioner: Lake Washington School District, Number 414.

STATEMENT OF FACTS:

1. The Lake Washington school district filed a petition requesting vacation of a portion of 99th Place NE, hereinafter described.

2. The department of local services notified utility companies serving the area and King County departments of the proposed vacation. Puget Sound Energy required an easement over the vacation area, and the King County department of natural resources and parks, water and land resources division, required an access easement. Petitioner has provided those easements.

- 3. The department of local services records indicates that this segment of right of way is opened and maintained. Petitioner has entered into a covenant with the county to assume all responsibility for the drainage infrastructure currently within NE 99th Place.
- 4. The department of local services considers the subject portion of right of way useless as part of the county road system and believes the public would benefit by the vacation of this segment of right of way.
- 5. Due notice was given in the manner provided by law. The office of the hearing examiner held the public hearing on April 30, 2020.
- 6. The examiner found that the subject right-of-way is useless as part of the county road system, concluded that the public will benefit from its vacation, and recommended a full waiver of compensation.
- 7. For the reasons stated in the examiner's June 10, 2020, report and recommendation, the council determines that it is in the best interest of the citizens of King County to grant said petition and vacate the right-of-way, without requiring compensation.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The council, on the effective date of this ordinance, hereby vacates and abandons a portion NE 99th Place right of way as described below:

That portion of NE 99th Place as shown on the Plat of Redmond Ridge Division 14, according to the Plat thereof recorded in Volume 232 of Plats, Pages 83 through 94, in King County, Washington, under Recording No. 20060124000450, lying easterly of the easterly margin of Redmond Ridge Drive NE and abutting on Lots BP-23, BP-25, and BP-26 of said plat. The whole distance being 0.07 miles (or 26,680 square feet, more or less).

Situated in the County of King and State of Washington.

Containing approximately 26,680 square feet, more or less.